
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 11TH JANUARY, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Aitken, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 
 
Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative) plus 1 Vacancy, Ms M Jemide 

(Parent Governor), Mr J Ejiofor (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent 
Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative) 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 15 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 24)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meetings held on: 

 
i. 14th September 2009  
 
ii. 1st October 2009 (Call-in) 
 
iii. 21st October 2009 
 
iv. 26th October 2009 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, 
CULTURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING  (PAGES 25 - 28)  

 
 Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Basu, Cabinet Member for 

Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning. 
 

8. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE AND WELLBEING  (PAGES 29 - 30)  

 
 Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Dogus, Cabinet Member for 

Adult Social Care and Wellbeing. 
 
 
 



 

3 

9. QUARTERLY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE EXCEPTIONS REPORT & 
QUARTERLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTIONS REPORT  
(PAGES 31 - 80)  

 
 To receive the exceptions report on financial and performance information for the 

year to November 2009. 
 

10. OUTCOME OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH NATIONAL SUPPORT TEAM 
HEALTH INEQUALITIES (NSTHI) VISIT  (PAGES 81 - 84)  

 
 To receive the report detailing the outcome of the Department of Health National 

Support Team Health Inequalities (NSTHI) visit. 
 

11. COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT REPORT  (PAGES 85 - 96)  
 
 To receive the results of the 2009 Comprehensive Area Assessment published in 

December 2009. 
 

12. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT - 
ADULTS  (PAGES 97 - 120)  

 
 To receive the Care Quality Commission’s Annual Performance Assessment of 

Adults Social Care. 
 

13. REVIEW OF SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT - SCOPING REPORT  (PAGES 121 - 
156)  

 
 To receive the scope and terms of reference for the scrutiny review of sustainable 

transport in Haringey. 
 

14. REVIEW OF BREAST SCREENING - SCOPING REPORT  (PAGES 157 - 182)  
 
 To receive the scope and terms of reference for the scrutiny review of breast 

screening services.   
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
16. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Wednesday 20th January 2010 

Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 15th February 2010 
Monday 8th March 2010 
Monday 15th March 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

4 

Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 22nd December 2009 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Mallett, Newton 

and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Adje, Ejiofor and Marsh and H. Kania 

 
 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny, P. Moffatt (LINk), M. Jemide 

Councillors Basu, Dogus, Egan, Jemide, Hare and Santry and Council 
Officers 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO30. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was recorded for live or future broadcasting on the 
Council’s website. 
 

OSCO31. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charles Adje, 
Joseph Ejiofor (Parent Governor), Helena Kania (LINks) and James 
Slater (NHS).  
 

OSCO32. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

OSCO33. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Toni Mallett declared a personal interest in item 7,  Cabinet 
Member Briefing for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, as she was a 
member of the Carers Partnership Board and a Carer. 
 
Councillor Gina Adamou declared a personal interest in item 7, 
Cabinet Member Briefing for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, as her 
daughter was a social worker in Haringey.  
 

OSCO34. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions. 
 

OSCO35. 

 
ORDER OF AGENDA 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate councillors 
who were required to attend other meetings.  The minutes will appear 
in the same order as items listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

OSCO36. 

 
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

LEISURE, CULTURE & LIFELONG LEARNING 
  

The Committee received the briefing from Councillor Dhiren Basu 
(Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning) and 
advance questions and responses.  
 
The Committee enquired about Risley Avenue allotments and was 
informed by John Morris (Assistant Director - Recreation Services) 
that the Department was working closely with the Housing Service to 
create sufficient community interest and agree how the site could be 
resourced. 
 
The Committee requested a briefing note on the progress of the 
Cultural Strategy and a review of the timelines in which the Council 
aimed to produce a final draft of the Strategy; mid-November had 
been proposed, which members did not feel was realistic. 
 
The Committee was informed of the People Network initiative (lead by 
the Library department in partnership with the IT department) to install 
the internet in all public libraries for community use.  A procurement 
exercise was taking place.  The PCT were funding well-being suites 
for libraries and there were also discussions taking place with the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) about the possibility of health-ch
[...]
these plots 
would be let in the next 6 months.  A role had been created by the 
Allotments Forum for a Site Associations Secretary (a role not funded 
by the Council) who would be responsible for managing allotment 
tenancies, site inspections and follow-up duties.  The Council provided 
allotment sites with grants of between £100 and £700 towards basic 
repairs  and there were other organisations which provided some 
support for allotments. 
 
The Committee noted that the letting of derelict plots and security was 
problematic although the problem had improved in recent years with 
the Arboricultural Officer being in post.   The Assistant Director of 
Recreational Services explained that bids for funding to improve sites 
were made, although not always successful, and some discussions 
with stakeholders had occurred regarding site rent increases. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

OSCO43. 

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED  
 
i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2009 be 

confirmed as a correct record of the meeting subject to the 
amendment of minute no. OSCO21 to include that the 
Committee challenged the quality of the response to the 
question on Value for Money (advance question 25). 

 
ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2009 be 

confirmed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

OSCO44. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

OSCO45. 

 
FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Thursday 17th September 2009 
Monday 26th October 2009 
Monday 23rd November 2009 
Thursday 3rd December 2009 
Wednesday 16th December 2009 
Monday 4th January 2010 
Monday 15th February 2010 
Monday 8th  March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
April 2010 (to be confirmed) 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:50 hrs 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 

Page 7



Page 8

This pa
[...]
TOBER 2009 
 

  
In response to the Committee’s concerns Mr Slater recognised that 
stroke rehabilitation had to be more local. He described the work being 
done across London regarding stroke e.g. the hyper-acute units into 
which local rehabilitation services would fit within a clear “pathway”. 
  
The Committee noted that swine-flu vaccinations were currently being 
distributed to hospitals and GPs. 
 

OSCO65. 

 
QUARTERLY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

& QUARTERLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTIONS 

REPORT 
  

The Committee received the report on the performance of the Council 
and partners in relation to Local Area Agreement and Sustainable 
Community Strategy Outcomes introduced by Eve Pelekanos 
(Corporate Head of Performance & Policy). 
 
Graham Oliver (Head of Finance – Accounting Control) introduced the 
Finance section of the report and the Committee noted that the under-
spend highlighted in the report was mainly due to schemes being 
deferred.  The Committee’s suggestion that Treasury Management 
training be provided to all members of the Council was noted by 
officers. 
 
The Deputy Director – Children & Families was asked to circulate 
further information on costs of support to families at the different 
stages of service to members after the meeting.  The Committee 
expressed concerns that the target of 53% of children being assessed 
within 7-days was low.  The Deputy Director – Children & Families 
explained that whilst this seemed like a low target, it took into account 
the backlog of cases and did not mean that children were not being 
assessed.  The target would rise later in the year and was being 
closely monitored by the Government of London (GOL) and the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF). 
 
Committee members noted, in response to their concerns about the 
length of time taken to complete assessments, that the Council 
received 200 referrals each week and prioritised using as much 
information as could be gathered. 
 
The Committee asked for more information to be provided after the 
meeting on the cost of support provided to families at the different 
stages of intervention. 
 
Information on what the Haringey Guarantee had achieved would be 
circulated to members.                                                                                                                                          
 
Clerks note:  Councillor Adamou took-over as Chair of the meeting 
while Councillor Bull left the room briefly 
 
The Committee asked that the Director of Adult, Culture and 

Page 21



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2009 
 

Community Services informed members if any budget reductions in 
response to the budgetary overspend were being planned in Adults 
Services. 
 
Clerks note:  Councillor Bull returned to the room and took-over as 
Chair of the meeting. 

 
The Committee were informed that 15 out of the 45 performance 
indicators were not included in the report as the information had not 
been available but this information and the scorecards (which were 
available on the Council’s web-site) would be circulated to Committee 
members. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
i. That the report and the progress being made be noted. 
 
ii. That the Council budget changes (virements) set out in 

Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

OSCO66. 

 
DECENT HOMES HALF YEAR REPORT 

 The Committee received the Decent Homes Half Year report 
introduced by Paul Bridge, Chief Executive - Homes for Haringey 
(HfH). 
 
In response to the Committee’s concern, the Chief Executive, HfH, 
recognised that there was a financial over-spend on the Decent 
Homes Programme, and explained that it was likely that the 
Programme would generate savings in the longer term and 
negotiations were taking place with contractors to ensure value for 
money. The Council established a Decent Homes Board to scrutinise 
and monitor the Programme and at its next meeting the Board would 
consider res
[...]
 

b
y
 t

h
e
 y

e
a
r 

e
n
d
. 

Page 82



 P
6
 -
 P
e
o
p
le
 a
n
d
 c
u
s
to
m
e
r
 f
o
c
u
s
e
d
 -
 A
n
n
u
a
l 

   

2
0
0
8
/
0
9
 

2
0
0
9
/
1
0
 

P
I
 

C
o
d
e
 
P
e
r
fo
r
m
a
n
c
e
 I
n
d
ic
a
to
r
 
L
o
n
d
o
n
 

A
v
e
r
a
g
e
 

2
0
0
8
/
0
9
 

V
a
lu
e
 

T
a
r
g
e
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

S
h
o
rt
 

T
r
e
n
d
 

V
a
lu
e
 

T
a
r
g
e
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

L
a
te
s
t 
N
o
te

 

Q
o
L
2
3
 

N
I 

4
 

%
 o

f 
p
e
o
p
le

 w
h
o
 f
e
e
l 

th
e
y
 c

a
n
 i
n
fl
u
e
n
c
e
 

d
e
c
is

io
n
s
 i
n
 t

h
e
ir
 l
o
c
a
li
ty

 

3
5
%

 
4
0
.3

%
 

N
o
 t

a
rg

e
t 

s
e
t 

 
 

 
4
2
.9

%
 

 
F
in

a
l 
p
u
b
li
s
h
e
d
 P

la
c
e
 S

u
rv

e
y
 r

e
s
u
lt
 f

ro
m

 C
o
m

m
u
n
it
ie

s
 a

n
d
 

L
o
c
a
l 
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t.

  
 In

 H
a
ri
n
g
e
y
, 

4
0
.3

%
 a

g
re

e
d
 t

h
a
t 

th
e
y
 f
e
lt
 t

h
e
y
 c

o
u
ld

 i
n
fl
u
e
n
c
e
 

d
e
c
is

io
n
s
 i
n
 l
o
c
a
li
ty

. 
T
h
is

 i
s
 a

b
o
v
e
 t

h
e
 L

o
n
d
o
n
 a

v
e
ra

g
e
 o

f 
3
5
%

 
a
n
d
 p

la
c
e
s
 u

s
 4

th
 h

ig
h
e
s
t 

in
 L

o
n
d
o
n
 a

n
d
 a

b
o
v
e
 t

h
e
 n

a
ti
o
n
a
l 

a
v
e
ra

g
e
 o

f 
2
9
%

. 
 

 T
h
e
 n

e
x
t 

P
la

c
e
 S

u
rv

e
y
 w

il
l 
b
e
 c

a
rr

ie
d
 o

u
t 

in
 2

0
1
0
. 
 

   

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                       11 JANUARY 2010 
 
 

 

Report Title. Outcome of the Department of Health National Support Team Health 
Inequalities (NSTHI) visit  

 

Report of   
Susan Otiti 
Acting Joint Director of Public Health  
NHS Haringey/Haringey Council 
Email: susan.otiti@haringey.nhs.uk 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer : N/A 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for:  

1. Purpose of the report  

Provide members with details of the outcome of the visit and to share the next steps.  

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

Sustainable Communi
[...]
ncil 
regarding the late release of information used to determine housing rents. 

 
 
 
 

Page 196



 

  11  

 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation 9 
 

The Cabinet reconsider the proposal to reschedule pre agreed savings of 
£221k on additional staff until 2012/13.  

 
Recommendation 10 
 

The Cabinet give an assurance that any proposed works to the car park did 
not preclude a future two-way working for vehicles (access and egress) from 
the car park onto Summerland Gardens.   

 
Recommendation 11 
 

The Cabinet adopt a pragmatic and holistic approach to Muswell Hill Library, 
linking capital receipts from the sale of a proportion of adjacent land, capital 
bids and seeking external funding with a view to expediting the planned 
works.  

 
 
 
 

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes , 01/10/2009 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 21/10/2009 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 26/10/2009 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING
	8 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING
	9 QUARTERLY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE EXCEPTIONS REPORT & QUARTERLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTIONS REPORT
	Appendix 1 Exception Report  v3
	Appendix 2 LAA Scorecard

	10 Outcome of the Department of Health National Support Team Health Inequalities (NSTHI) visit
	11 COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT REPORT
	12 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT - ADULTS
	13 Review of Sustainable Transport - Scoping Report
	14 Review of Breast Screening - Scoping Report
	15 New Items of Urgent Business



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Mallett, Newton 

and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Aitken 

 
 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Joseph Ejiofor (Parent 

Governor Representative), Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network 
(LINk)) and Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor Representative) 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO21. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO22. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aitken and 
Councillor Basu.   
 

OSCO23. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the Budget Scrutiny final report be considered under new items 
of urgent business (item 35 below). 
 

OSCO24. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Adamou declared personal interests in agenda item 8, 
Cabinet Member Questions, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Wellbeing, and agenda item 12, Care Quality Commission Annual 
Performance Assessment – Adults, as she had a daughter that was a 
social worker 
 
Councillor Adamou also declared a personal interest in agenda item 9, 
Performance Exceptions report, as she had a daughter that was a 
teacher. 
 

OSCO25. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO26. 
 

ORDER OF AGENDA 

 RESOLVED 
 
To vary the order of the agenda.  The minutes of the meeting will show 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

items in the same order in which they appear on the agenda. 
 

OSCO27. 
 

MINUTES 

 i. 14th September 2009 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 14th September 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
ii. 1st October 2009 (Call-in) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Call-in 
meeting held on 1st October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

iii. 21st October 2009 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 21st October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

iv. 26th October 2009 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 26th October 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 

OSCO28. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE, CULTURE AND LIFELONG LEARNING 

  
The Committee received written responses to the advanced questions 
raised (tabled) and the Leader, Councillor Claire Kober, attended the 
meeting with Diana Edmonds (Assistant Director of Culture, Libraries 
and Learning) and John Morris (Assistant Director of Recreation 
Services) to answer further questions. 
 
The Committee congratulated officers on the library targets and noted 
that it was not possible to get more specific data on different user 
groups without asking probing questions, which could deter people 
from engaging with library services.  The Committee noted that 90% of 
courses booked with libraries were taken up. In response to questions 
about what services were provided for young people officers explained 
that Haringey had a younger profile of library users than other 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

boroughs and services included activities, the toy library and 
homework clubs.  Hornsey Library was a popular place with teenagers 
during exam periods. 
 
In response to comments and questions by the Committee, officers 
explained that Haringey met the national standard of having a library 
within a mile of every resident and recognised that forums to engage 
with library users were not working in their current format, despite 
being highly advertised.  Other methods of user engagement were 
used, such as the 60 second snapshots interviews of 3 customers 
each month and the annual user survey. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Parks and Leisure Services 
used agency staff on a planned basis through the Council’s contract 
with Hays and explained that this was an effective way of filling 
seasonal vacancies. 
 
Officers were asked to provide a briefing note on the milestones and 
those reached so far during the development of the Cultural Strategy. 
 
The Chair highlighted the good work of the Service to improve and 
increase allotment spaces in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member briefing and responses to questions be 
noted. 
 

OSCO29. 
 

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING 

  
The Committee received written responses to the advanced questions 
raised (tabled) and Councillor Dilek Dogus, Cabinet Member for Adults 
Social Care & Wellbeing attended the meeting with Lisa Redfern 
(Assistant Director of Adult Services) and Margaret Allen (Assistant 
Director of Safeguarding & Strategic Services) to answer questions. 
 
The Committee noted that the Service had worked hard to raise 
awareness of the new personalised care programme including holding 
events with service users as well as providers and suppliers and 
training and developing the workforce.  Some service users would be 
invited to join the monthly Transformation Board and officers were 
meeting with community and voluntary sector groups every 6 weeks to 
help monitor the programme.  The Council also facilitated User 
Reference Groups in order to obtain direct feedback. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that day centres or other services 
could be closed as a result of the Government’s personalised care 
programme.  The Cabinet Member recognised this and stated that use 
of day centres would be monitored but emphasised that the 
programme existed to allow service users to control their care budgets 
and chose whether they wanted to use the centres. The personalised 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

care programme was not compulsory and service users could opt for 
the Council to continue providing their services. 
 
In response to concerns raised by the Committee the Assistant 
Director of Adults Services explained that the referral and assessment 
system would remain the same and if a service was required during 
the assessment process the Council would ensure that the service 
was provided.  An Integrated Access Team had been set up to direct 
those requiring Social Services access to the correct departments. 
 
The Committee requested a briefing note on the differences between 
the Direct Payments scheme and the Personalised Care Programme 
including the implications for existing core services if the current 10% 
take-up figures increased and how this would be managed. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that the minibus service for 
Winkfield Resource Centre would cease and noted that details had 
been part of the previous year’s pre-budget planning process.  These 
details and the alternative modes of transport offered would be 
circulated to Committee Members. 
 
In response to the Committee’s concern about the 3% NHS budget 
surplus the Cabinet Member and officers explained that Council 
officers had regular meetings with senior NHS Haringey and Mental 
Health Trust officers to work together to align the commissioning of 
services and monitor the budget, however, the Council did not control 
the NHS budget.  The Committee requested to be circulated any 
response that the Council sends to the NHS once the budget had 
been clarified and that the Chair write to NHS London pointing out the 
Committee’s concerns of disparity in the budget setting. 
 
The Committee highlighted concerns about delayed discharges from 
hospitals and Mental health units.  Officers explained that Council 
officers had daily teleconferencing and monthly performance meetings 
with all parties concerned with the discharging of patients but there 
were some delays due to a combination of health and local authority 
delays.   In relation to comments that some patients were being 
discharged without being given appropriate care plans officers 
explained that assessments were usually conducted by the Hospital 
Discharge Team while the patient was still in the Ward so that a social 
care package was ready by the time they were discharged.   
 
The Committee enquired as to whether social care services were 
disrupted recently due to the snow and were informed that officers had 
monitored services (including meals on wheels, home care as well as 
external agencies) several times a day and staff were ready to 
respond to any issues but there had been no problems. 
 
The Assistant Director of Safeguarding & Strategic Services would 
provide more information on the local procurement strategy and how 
much of the procurement funds would be spent on local providers. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

Regarding Annex 1 of the tabled document entitled Free Personal 
Care Consultation the Committee noted that the initiative would 
certainly leave a gap in funding, which was too late to build into the 
Council’s budget process.  When officers received further information 
on the implications of the Personal Care at Home Bill details would be 
circulated to Committee Members.  Meanwhile details of key 
milestones including the effects of free personal care and the 
personalisation programme on mainstream adults would be circulated 
to Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member briefing and responses to questions be 
noted. 
 

OSCO30. 
 

QUARTERLY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
& QUARTERLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTIONS 
REPORT 

  
The Committee received the performance update report summarising 
performance to November 2009 and the Council’s financial status and 
including Local Area Agreement (LAA) and Sustainable Community 
Strategy Outcomes.  Wayne Longshaw (Assistant Chief Executive – 
Policy, Performance, Partnership & Communication (PPP&C)), 
Frances Palopoli (Head of Finance Central Services), and Mark 
Gurrey (Interim Assistant Director of Performance, Children & Young 
People’s Services), attended to answer the Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a central performance team that 
worked with a designated officer in each business unit to deal with any 
indicators highlighted red.  The Assistant Chief Executive – PPP&C 
highlighted that some targets were not being met due to a number of 
issues but stated that he was confident that the Council would meet 
most targets by the end of the municipal year.  The LAA indicators 
were 60% on target but there were some challenges in meeting 
economic indicators due to the current climate.  Committee Members 
asked why the economic indicators targets had not been relaxed due 
to the recession and were informed that the Council could reduce local 
targets but was bound by a contract relating to the Government 
targets although some had been frozen.  Targets would be revised in 
the near future. 
 
The Committee asked for a more consistent narrative to be presented 
alongside the performance data in future reports. 
 
The Committee noted that the data provided a sense of trend and 
direction for from month to month but the end of year assessment 
would provide a clearer assessment.   
 
The Committee requested that NI 59 (Percentage of initial 
assessments for children’s social care carried out within 7 working 
days of referral) be added to 8th March 2010 OSC Child Protection 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

Agenda for consideration.  In response to questions the Committee 
was informed that there were many factors affecting NI 59 and NI 60 
(Percentage of core assessments that were carried out within 35 
working days of their commencement) including numbers and quality 
of staff, detail of referrals from external agencies, the effectiveness of 
administrative and computer systems and that much of the 
safeguarding action plan is geared towards improving safeguarding 
work, part of which is to improve performance against these KPIs.  
 
The Committee agreed that the Chair of the Children’s Trust be 
requested to identify how budgets were used to support child 
protection as most of the cost of children in care was met by the 
Council but budgets sat with other partners, and, what preventative 
methods could be put in place that might make a difference in keeping 
children out of care and saving budgets. 
 
The Committee asked for more information on NI 40 (Number of Drug 
Users recorded as being in effective treatment) to be circulated after 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the report and the progress being made be noted. 
 
ii. That the Council budget position be noted. 
 

OSCO31. 
 

OUTCOME OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH NATIONAL 
SUPPORT TEAM HEALTH INEQUALITIES (NSTHI) VISIT 

  
The Committee received the report on the outcome of the Department 
of Health National Support Team Health Inequalities (NSTHI) visit, 
written and presented by Susan Otiti (Acting Joint Director of Public 
Health – NHS Haringey/ Haringey Council).  It was noted that NSTHI 
visitors had congratulated partners on strengths in a variety of aspects 
of collective work and identified 10 recommendations (pages 84 and 
85 of the agenda pack).  The work was focussed on reducing 
inequality so although an equalities impact assessment had not taken 
place, it was seeking to improve equality of outcome. 
 
In response to questions from Committee Members it was noted that a 
report would be presented to the Council’s Wellbeing Partnership 
Board and a Health and Communities Group would be established to 
monitor the implementation of the recommendations. 
 
Committee members asked the Acting Joint Director of Public Health 
to write to NSTHI to ensure that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
will have an opportunity to input into the visit on infant mortality.  She 
would also let members know if they could feed into any other forum. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report on the Department of Health National Support Team 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

Health Inequalities visit be noted and Acting Joint Director of Public 
Health to write to NSTHI to ensure that the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will have an opportunity to input into the visit on infant 
mortality. 
 

OSCO32. 
 

COMPREHENSIVE AREA ASSESSMENT REPORT 

 The Committee received the report on the results of the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA), introduced by the Assistant 
Chief Executive – Policy, Performance, Partnership & Communication 
(PPP&C), Wayne Longshaw.   
 
Members noted that the Council had scored 3 out of 4 in most areas.  
The overall judgement of “adequate” was disappointing but that this 
was due to the “poor” rating of Children’s Services and that 9 other 
local authorities had also received low ratings for their Children’s 
Services departments, and some with more red flags, yet had been 
given better overall judgements than Haringey.  Comparative CAA 
data for other Local Authorities who also scored “poor” in an area 
would be circulated to Committee Members.   
 
Members commented that the CAA was very positive in contrast to the 
negative press that Haringey had received.   
 
The Committee asked what officers were doing to ensure 
improvements in relation to child protection and was informed that 
weekly monitoring enabled officers to recognise movement and 
workshops with staff had been taking place.  On-going auditing was 
taking place and in November/December 300 cases had been 
checked with no variance found.  Officers were confident that a good 
strategy was in place to improve child protection and the quality of 
data kept by the Children’s Services. 
 
The Committee requested that future CAA reports to the Committee 
provided more detail on how improvements will be made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the results of the 2009 Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) 
be noted. 
 

OSCO33. 
 

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
ASSESSMENT - ADULTS 

  
Committee members were invited to submit any questions or concerns 
about this report to Trevor Cripps (Head of Scrutiny). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content and outcome of the Care Quality Commission’s 
(CQC) annual review of Adult Social Care for 2008/09 and proposed 
action to respond to the identified areas for development be noted.  



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

OSCO34. 
 

REVIEW OF SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT - SCOPING REPORT 

 Councillor Mallett, Chair of the Scrutiny Review Panel, introduced the 
scoping report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft scope, terms of reference and work plan for the review 
be agreed. 
 

OSCO35. 
 

REVIEW OF BREAST SCREENING - SCOPING REPORT 

 Councillor Winskill, Chair of the Scrutiny Review Panel, introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft scope, terms of reference and work plan for the review 
be agreed. 
 

OSCO36. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 Budget Scrutiny – Final Report 
 
The Committee received the Budget Scrutiny final report which will be 
submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be agreed. 
 

OSCO37. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Wednesday 20th January 2010 
Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 15th February 2010 
Monday 8th March 2010 
 

The meeting ended at 20:50 hrs 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
Chair 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING 
…….DAYOF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 


